ORDINANCE NO. 255

AN ORDINANCE providing for the time and manner of improving the Youll and City World Hed. City Hall and City Joil in the City of Warrenton, by painting the same with two (2) coats of paint, and letting a contract for same to William Smith, for a consideration of \$128.00, and ordering warrant issued for the payment of same on its completion. and declaring an emergency. WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Warrenton, on the 4th

day of August, 1919, declared its intention to improve the City Hall and Hull and City Modshed City will of the City of Warrenton by putting two (2) coats of paint on the outside of said buildings, and directed calls to be issued for bids, and

WHEREAS, due and legal notice of the intention of making said improvement was advertised in the "Warrenton News", calling for bids for the making of said improvement; and the Committee on Public Property received one (1) bid in the sum of \$128.00, from William Smith, that being the lowest and best bid, and a reasonable bid, the said Committee recommended to the Council that the same be accepted.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES OR DAIN AS FOLLOWS: Vault and bity Woodshed SECTION 1. That the City Hall and City with in the City of

Warrenton be improved by the putting on of two (2) costs of paint on said buildings, and that the contract for the making said improvement be let to William Smith, he being the lowest and best bidder, for the sum of \$128.00. The said improvement shall be made and constructed according to plans and specifications as made and filed for the same. Upon the completion of said work, according to said plans and specifications, and the same being accepted by the Committee on Public Property, the Auditor and Police Judge be and he is hereby authorized and directed to issue a warrant in the sum of \$128.00 to the said William Smith, in payment of same.

INASMUCH as the objects to be obtained by this ordinance will be of great benefit to the people of the City of Warrenton, and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this ordinance should take effect as soon as possible, so that the health, peace and safety of the City of Warrenton ms, be preserved, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this section therefore shall take effect when approved by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members of the Common Council, and this ordinance shall then be in full force and operative immediately after its passage and approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton.

Verrenton. Passed the Common Council this <u>21</u> day of <u>August</u> 1919. Submitted to the Mayor this <u>21</u> day of <u>August</u> 1919. Approved this <u>21</u> day of <u>August</u> 1919. <u>SM. Wilson</u> Mayor

Attest: Auditor and Police Judge.